Rule 2 33 Form 2178

The insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 217B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
TIM BATES PLANT HIRE LIMITED 04122320
In the Court case number
Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court 2205 of 2015

{full name of court]

(a) Inser full name(s) We (a) K G Murphy & J Irving of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12,

a"dazﬁ";ﬁgﬁ(:; 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 382

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the abeve company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
* Delete as apphcable

(b}insertdate | (hy 14 Apn! 2015

Signed
Ko~ “J)

K G Murphy & J Irving - Joint /Administrator(s})

Dated 14 Apnl 2015

Contact Details’

Leonard Curtis
You do not have to give any contact information n the box
opposite but 1f you do, 1t wil hely Campanies House to Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester,
contact you if there 15 a query on the forn The contact | M3 3BZ | Tel 0161 7671250
information that you grve will be visible to searchers of the
public record DX Number ] DX Exchange
n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companzes at.
“\\“ \ panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4A5CLHJC?
A16 15/04/2015 #234

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM217B 25-03-10




.

LEONARD CURTIS

2 BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

TIM BATES PLANT HIRE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 04122320
Court Ref* 2205 of 2015
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

14 April 2015 |

Leonard Curtis

Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, '
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel 01617671250 Fax 0161 7671240

Ref MI3STRFINTTI8K/1040




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admimistration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Admiristration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Posttion

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators' Appointment

] Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Admimistration

9 Pre-Admiristration Costs

10 Jont Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Ouicome and Release of Administrators from Liability

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Admimistrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 3 March 2015, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

c Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 3 March 2015 to 14 Apni 2015

D Information in relatron to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre Appointment Time Costs

F Summary of Jont Administrators' Time Costs from 3 March 2015 to 3 Apnl 2015

G Leonard Curlis Charge Qut Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

H Statement of Claim Form

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Aprl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

70

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of J Irving and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) of
Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited {*the Company™) on 3 March 2015 and now write to present our proposals
{“the Proposals”) {Appendix A} for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’)

We do not propose te convene a meeting of creditors in this instance, as we anticipate that the
Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbutron to be made to unsecured creditors and
therefore the requirement to convene a meeting 1s disapplied by Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request a
meeting Any requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made in wrtting 1o this office using Form
2 21B (available on request) by 28 Apnil 2015 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must also be
provided

In the event that no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Where this 1s the case, notification of the
date on which the Propesals were deemed to have been appraved will be given to creditors as socon as
reasanably practicable after the date given m 1 3 above

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the Manchester Drstnct Registry of the High
Court under Courl reference 2205 of 2015

Dunng the period in which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or authonsed
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from Jackson Yard, Nicolson Way, Burton on Trent,
Slaffordshire, DE14 2AW to Tower 12, 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 38Z on 19
March 2015 The registered number is 04122320

The Company operated from leasehold premises premises at Jackson Yard, Nicolson Way, Burton on
Trent, Staffordshire, DE14 2AW

The Company's director and secretary are

Name Role Date Appointed
Susan Bates Company secretary 11412004 l
Timothy Nigel Bates Director 111212000 |

The Company's authorised share capital 1s £1,000 divided into 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each The
1ssued share capital compnses 1 ordinary £1 share which 1s owned by Timothy Nigel Bates

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Aprl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Lirmited - In Admmnistration

27

28

29

31
32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

i

According to the information registered at Compantes House, the Company has the following registered

charges
] Chargehc.)l;!-er_ ) Ea;e created Description Amour;t T m‘ﬁ:ssets o
secured Charged
£
National 12/02/2001 Fixed and All monies All assets
Westminster Floating Charge
Bank plc Bebenture
United Trust 18/08/2014 Chattels All monies due Specified Plant
Bank Ltd Mortgage under mortgage and Machinery

According to the director, no monres were owed to either chargeholder at the date of Administration No
clams have subsequently been recewed by the Jont Administrators

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apphes to this Administration The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company i1s based in the United
Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The business staried trading m the plant hire industry in 1989 and was incorporated in 2000

The Company traded successfully in this area until the general economic downturn from early 2008
onwards

This downturn caused a fall in both tumover and profits which resulted 1 a signficant stram being
placed upon the Company's cashflow requirements

In an effort to maintain a solvent posihon, the Company refinanced its borrowings Whilst this was
enough to allow the Company to survive In the short-term, it did not address the fundamental 1ssue of a
lack of profitable work

In order to try and resolve this 1ssue, the Company expanded its services, from 2008, to include
groundworks and civil engineering

Thus change in direction allowed the Company to regord net profits of c£5K i bath financial years ended
June 2012 and 2013

The Company's ability to continue to trade was assisted by tustoric profits generated before 2008 being
retaned within the Company Its distributable reserves for the years ended June 2012 and 2013 were
c£354k and c£332k respectively In 2013, the director also injected personal funds of c£200k to assist
with cashflow

In November 2013, the Company began working for a custemer (“ihe Key Customer’} on various school
projects with a value of cE1 2m in revenue

Unfortunately, there were numerous unforeseen 1ssues relating to these projects which resufted in
significantly increased costs for the Company totaling c£1 8m

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apal 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

310

in

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

Problems began when poor weather in January and February 2014 delayed works as land fill ses in
the local area were closed for up to 2 months The sub soils removed by the Company had to be
transported to land fill sites over 40 miles away in Peterborough resulting in additional costs and time

heing lost

Furthermore, the director adwises that the Key Customer did not supply specialised materials on time
and regularly changed specifications

The Key Customer began to withhold payments alleging that the Company was responsible for their
projected losses of c£2 5m, an assertion denied by the Company's director

In January 2015, the Company fell behind 1n its ebligations to United Trust Bank Ltd (*United Trust™), the
financers in relation to s plant and machinery As the Company had no ability to make payments, the
director obtained a valuation of the plant and machinery with a view to the transfer of the items in order
to maintain the necessary nstalment payments Subsequently, a novation of the encumbered plant and
machinery, along with the hiabilities in connection with the agreements, was concluded, with the consent
of United Trust, to a connected company

Unfortunately, cashflow pressures meant that the Company was not able to fund what would have been
costly and protracted litigation in order to secure these payments

The director was aware that the Company was now insolvent as it was unable to pay its debts as and
when they fell due and that immediate steps shauld be taken to protect the creditors’ position

The Company approached Leonard Curtis for insoivency advice followng an introduction from Huxley
Corporate Finance

The Company's financial pesition and options available were discussed further and 1t was concluded
that administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company

In order {o protect the Company from increasing creditor pressure whilst the administration strategy
was being finalised, a Notice of Intention to appomt Administrators (“NOI") was filed by the director in
the Manchester District Registry on 23 February 2015 The protection would allow the value In the
business to be preserved whilst the possibility of selling the business as a going concern was explored

As a result, Kevin Murphy and Julien rving of Leonard Curtis were instructed to arrange for valuatians
of the Company's assets to be undertaken and to consider an appropnate realisation strategy It was
acknowledged by the director that the intention was for the proposed Administrators (Kevin Murphy and
Julien Irnving) to identfy a purchaser for the business and then finalise a sale as soon as possible
following their appointment as Jomnt Administrators

On 3 March 2015, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed in the Manchester District
Registry by the director with the business sale to T Bates Plant Hire Limited (*the Purchaser”) effected
shortly after (further details provided below)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

41 The Company's trading results for the years ended 30 June 2013, 30 June 2014 and for the period 1
July 2014 to 30 November 2014 are delalled below

. Mgmt Mgmt Signed

. Period ended Year ended Year ended

' 30/111/2014 30/06/2014 3010612013

! £ £ £

' Tumover 1,183,644 3,139,168 1,728,993

. Gross Profit 130,526 400,374 212,213
Gross Profit % 10% 12 8% 12 3%

' Administrative expenses {148,588) (342,879} (192,915)

i Other operating Income - - 13,280

i Operating Profit/(Loss) (18,062) 57,495 32,578
Interest and charges Not available  Not avarlable (26,282)
Profit/(Loss) before tax Not avallable  Not available 6,296

. Taxation Not avalable  Not available (1,376)

" Profit for the year Not avalable  Not available 4,920

 Reserves brought forward Not avalable  Not available 353,791

: Divdends Not avallable  Net avarlable (27,000}
Retaned profit Not avalable  Not available 331,711 |

42  The balance sheets as at 30 June 2013, 30 June 2014 and 30 November 2014 are detailed below

Mgmt Mgmt Signed
i Period Ended Year ended Year ended
3011172014 30/06/2014 30/06/2013
? £ £ £
' Fixed Assets
! Tangible Assets 473,759 538,775 407,589
Current Assets
! Stocks 910,892 741,387 232,181
- Debiors 116,316 169,454 396,886
. Cash 3,298 3,321 335
' 1,030,506 914,162 629,402
, Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year (1,470,577) {1,033,666) (508,248}
i Net Cumrent Assets/(Liabilities) (140,071) {119,504} 121,154 |
Total Assets less Current Liabilihes 333,688 419,271 528,743
" Creditors Amounts faling due after more than - - (119,513}
year
Provisions for Liabilities - - (77,518}
Net Assets 333,688 419,271 331,712
Represented by
Called up share capital 1 1 1
Profit and Loss account 333,687 419,270 331, M
Shareholders’ Funds 333,687 419,271 331,712 |

Jomnt Administraters’ Report and Preposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admimistration

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

491

492

Please note that none of the above figures have been audited and therefore no reliance can be placed
on the accuracy of the profit and loss accounts and balance sheets It should be nofed that the profit
and loss accounts from 1 July 2013 do not reconcile with the balance sheets for these penods

The Company's statutory accounts for the year ended 30 June 2014, which are due to be filed by 31
March 2015, have not been filed due to the Administration

The financial information noted above covering the period from 1 July 2013 to 30 November 2014 has
been taken from the Company's computensed records It 1s noted by the director and the Company's
accountant that these figures have not been finalised

The figures as at 30 November 2014 indicate an amount of £2,950 owed to the director

Allens Chartered Accountants {"Allens’} were instructed to value the Company's goodwill and having
reviewed the Company’s financial data and held discussions with the director (further detads provided
below} they concluded that work in pragress in the balance sheet for the period ended 30 November
2014, relating to a project with the Key Customer, was overstated by at least c£661k If this adjustment
was made, Allens concluded that the Company was heavily insolvent with large net liabilities

Statement of Affairs

The director 15 required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 3 March 2015 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it 1s in the
course of preparation and will be submited shortly In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’” appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix B, together with
a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of therr debts, including any securty held

The follawing comments are considered to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the
figures

Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank pic (“Natwest”)

Natwest holds securty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's
undertaking and assets created on 12 February 2001 ang registered on 17 February 2001

The Company operated a bank account and credrt card with Natwest

The director confirmed that no monies were owed to Natwest at the date of administration and no
clams have subsequently been received by the Joint Administrators

It 1s assumed for the purposes of the esttmated financial posttion at Appendix B that Natwest have no
clamm in the Administration

United Trust

United Trust holds secunty In the form of a chattels mortgage over specific plant and machinery created
on 18 August 2014 and registered on 5 September 2014

As noted above at paragraph 3 13, a novation of the encumbered plant and machinery, along with the
kabiliies 1n connection with the agreements, was concluded, with the consent of United Trust, to a
connected company i January 2015

Jont Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admimistration

410

411

412

413

51

511

It 15 assumed for the purposes of the estimated financial position at Appendix B that United Trust have
no claim in the Administration

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property
available to the unsecured creditors and not distribute 1t the floating charge holder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

The prescnbed part does not apply m this matter as no floating charges were created by the Campany
after 15 September 2003

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

All seven Company employees were transferred over to the Purchaser under employment legislation
{(“TUPE") which prescnibes that any liability owed by the Company in respect of accrued holiday pay
automatically transfers aver to the Purchaser

Claims for outstanding wages do not, however, transfer to the Purchaser under TUPE
The director has an outstanding claim for wages covenng the penod from 6 Apnl 2014 to 3 March 2015

It 1s envisaged that the Joint Administrators will receive a subrogated claim from the Redundancy
Payments Office in due course

A distnbution will be made to this class of creditor in due course

Unsecured Claims

At present, it 15 considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors This statement 1s being made 1n accordance with paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule
B1 to the Act Crediters should however continue to submit details of their claims using the statement of
clam form attached at Appendix H These claims will be collated and passed to any subsequently
appointed Liguidator in due course

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the penicd of Administration to date 15 enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibibity of concluding a sale
of what remained of the business and assets A pre-packaged sale was considered necessary to allow
the following

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admunistration

512

513

514

Maximise asset realisations ~ a pre-packaged sale has allowed for mimmal disruption In trading
which has resulted in a higher value being obtained from the Purchaser for an assignment of the
Company's debtor ledger, work in pregress and retentions

Preservation of goodwill - a pre-packaged sale has allowed for a sale of the goodwill, at the high
end of Independent valuations, which may not have been avallable if the Company had ceased to
trade It was cntical in maxmising realsations from the goodwill, that there was minimal
disruption to trading Trading the business during administration would not have guaranteed an
improved offer, and may, conversely, have devalued the goodwill,

The preservation of employment - 7 employees jobs were transferred to the Purchaser, thereby
mitgating employee clams for redundancy, notice pay and accrued holiday pay,

The Company had suffered cash flow problems and there was no funding available to support the
Company should it have continued to trade, and

In the opinion of our agents and advisors, a pre-packaged sale should result in a better outcome
for creditors due to higher realisations than in other scenanos

An offer of £32,000 was made to the proposed Administrators by the Purchaser, a connected company
as Its sole director and shareholder, Tim Bales, 1s also the Company’s sole director and shareholder

Following advice from our appointed agents, Cerberus Receivables Management (*CRM"), who carried
out a valuation of the deblor ledger, to include any applications for payment, work in progress and
retentions, and Allens, who had valued the Company’s goodwill, this offer was accepted and the
business sale was concluded on 3 March 2015

The assets sold {to the extent that the Company had a nght, title or interest to sell) are summansed

below
£
Goodwill 10,000
Baok Debts 10,000
Work in Progress 10,000
Retentions 2,000
Total 32,000

The total sale consideration of £32,000 s to be paid by the Purchaser as follows

Date Amount Due

£
Upon completion 6,000
Within 30 days of completion 6,500
Within 60 days of completion 6,500
Within 80 days of completion 6,500
Within 120 days of completion 6,500
Total 32,000

To date, a sum of £12,500 00 has been receved which 1s in accordance with the payment lerms

In respect of the deferred consideration element, a debenture has been taken over the Purchaser's
assets and a personal guarantee has been provided by Tim Bates

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - in Administration

52

61

62

63

64

71

72

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Adminsstrators sent a letter to creditors on 9 March 2015 to provide further information on the sale
pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 A copy of the information provided
Is attached at Appendix D

Professtonal Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Davis Blank Furniss Legal advice Time costs
Cerberus Recelvables Debtor Ledger valuation Time costs
Management

Allens Chartered Accountants Goodwill valuation advice Time costs

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix G

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functicns with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

(a) rescumng the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be achieved),

{b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first bemng in administration}), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved),

(c) realising property In order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective 1s nol capable of being achieved given the extent of historic habilties

The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
iikely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration) It 15 considered that
this objective 1s unlikely to be achieved as there is little prospect of a dvidend to unsecured creditors

The third objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditors This objective will be achieved as there will be a distribution to the preferential creditors

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are aftached at
Appendix A

Ordinanly the Joint Administratars would seek approval of the Proposals at a meeting of the creditors of
the Company However, In this case, as there 1s litfle likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, the Joint Admimistrators are dispensing with the requirement o hold such a
meeting as allowed by Para 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 {o the Act

Jotnt Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

73

74

75

76

81

82

83

91

92

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the tfotal debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made in wniting to this office using Farm
2 218 (available on request) by 28 Apni 2015 Secunty for the costs of halding the meeting must also be

provided
If no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Once approved, the affars of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Once the Admimistration has been finalised, and If there are insufficient funds available to allow a
distrbution to unsecured creditors, the Jomt Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company be dissolved Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or
investigations concluded but there will be no return to unsecured creditors, the Company may be
placed into Compulsory Liquidation

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
from the date of therr appointment

In certam circumstances 1 may be necessary to exlend the Administrators’ term of office In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the
consent of each secured creditor and preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of
the preferential debts of the Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold consent

The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

s Feescharged, and
s Expenses incurred

by the Admiristrator, or another person qualfied to act as an insolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so) “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod prior to
their appaintment are summansed below

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Aprl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

' ! Total
i Charged by !| Services provided amount Amount Who payments Amount
! ! charged paid made by unpaid
i | £ £ £
'| Leonard Curtis 11 Pre-appontment advice £7,656 Nil nfa £7,656
| {| and assessment of the
I 'l financial position
'| Negotiation of sale of
: I| business Payment of
i Court fee
il Dawis Blank Furniss !| Dealing with sale £3,313 Nl n/a £3,313
| contract, appontment
{i advice, appointment
}|_documentation ‘_J -
Cerberys 'l Valuation of debtor £2,500 Nil n/a £2,500
Il Recevables I| ledger Advice re
1 Management 1| maximusation of debtor
| ,|_ledger
| Allens Chartered | Goodwll Valuation £1,500 Nil n/a £1,500
| _Accountants I
93 Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis

g4

95

Enclosed at Appendix E 1s a summary of the Jaint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs The summary
shows that total pre-appointment time costs of £7,606 G0 have been incurred which represents 213
hours at a rate of £357 09 per hour A breakdown of the tasks undertaken by Leonard Curtis 1s also

included
Leonard Curtis also paid the court fee of £50 00 required by the Court in order to file the NOI
Work undertaken by Davis Blank Furniss ("DBF")

Followng the decision to place the Company into Administration, further costs were incurred by DBF in
dealing with the formalities associated with placing the Company into Administration, which included

. Drafting, negotiating, taking mnstructrons and concluding the sale and purchase agreement in
respect of the Purchaser,

. Formulating appropnate debenture security documentation for the deferred consideration, and

. Drafting the appointment documentation and serving the relevant parties with these
documents

Work undertaken by CRM

CRM were instructed to value thrs asset and reviewed the followng

. Sales ledger dated 10 February 2015,
. Standard terms of trade 'argely subject to JCT contractual obligations,
. Assessment of the industry and nature of the Company's customers,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propasals
14 April 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

96

87

10

101

102

103

. Identifying known bad debts, doubtful debts and ongoing disputes, and

. Credit control

The basis of the valuation considered the following key 1ssues

. The Company entering into a formal insolvency process,

. The potential for elements of the ledger being compromised,

. Potential awareness of the formal insolvency by debtors,

. The cost of collection including financing costs, and

. Potential impact on the collectability if there was a cessation of trade

CRM subsequently completed a report to support their valuation and provided a recommendation In
respect of what sum constituted a fair value for the Company's book debts, its work 1n progress and
relentions

Work undertaken by Allens

Allens provided a valuation repor in respect of the goodwill, which included the Company name,
inteflectual property nghts and business information with the following being considered

 Statutory accounts for the year ended 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2013,
= Balance sheet as at 30 November 2014, and

+ Discussions with the director

Allens subsequently completed a report to support therr valuation and provided a recommendation I
respect of what sum constituted a far value for the goodwill

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration 1
subject to the approval of the appropnate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators' Proposals In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the
preferential creditors to this resolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there 1s httle prospect of a dividend being available for unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
are required to agree the basis of their remuneration with the preferential creditors

The remuneralion of the Joint Adminsstrators may be fixed esther as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix F 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs from 3 March 2015 to 3
April 2015 The summary shows that time costs of £6,917 00 have been incurred which represents 191
hours at a rate of £362 15 per hour There is also some unposted time of c£2,500 from 4 April 2015 to
date ncurred in the preparation of this report Further details of my firm’s charge-out rates and policy
regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnt 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

104

105

106

107

1"

11

12

113

12
121

122

are attached at Appendix G Further guidance may be found In “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees” which may be downloaded from hitp //www leonardeurtis co ukfresourcesicreditorsguides If you
would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Thomas Fox of this office on 0161
7671250

The Joint Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs  These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculatian of thew recharge 1s also detaled in Appendix £ Specific expenditure relating
to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable wathout approval and 1s referred to as a
‘category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and storage of company records

Summansed below are Category 1 disbursements incurred on the case since appomntment

Category 1 disbursements

Total Amount Amount still to
} Charged by Services provided amount pd recovered be recovered
by LC from case from case
£ £ £
Business Tax Centre —h;oney Laundenng 500 000 500
Searches
| Courts Advertising || Statutory Adverhsing | 8460 || 000 If 8460 |

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred on the case since appointment

The outcome of the voting on remuneration will be communicated to crediters in due course

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters 1n the Adminstration have been attended to it s anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Regisirar of Companies in order that the Admimstration wilt cease and the
Company will move automatically to dissolution

The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this netice 1s 1ssued

It 1s ordinanly for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Admunistrators are discharged from
kabilty in respect of any action of thers dunng the Admimistration However, as it 1s considered that
there 1s litle prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain
approval to this resolution from the preferential creditors The appropnate class of creditor will be
contacted directly in this respect

CONCLUSION

it 15 1important that you give carefu! atlention to this report and its Appendices

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admunistration

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Thomas Fox at my office, n
writing Electromic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
TIM BATES PLANT HIRE LIMITED

Ko “/)

K G MURPHY
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by Insttute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Admimistrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal
lability

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropriate, the Jont Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangemert in relation to

the Company

|f appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Volurtary
Liguidation it 1s further proposed that K G Murphy and/or J Irving be appointed {Joint) Liquidator(s) of
the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nommation 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

Alternatively, if appropnate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors within the Adminustration

In the event that there are no monies remaming to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with
the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators mvestigate and, if approprate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory llqudation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors in these
circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that K G Murphy andfor J Irving be appointed {Joint)
Liguidator(s) of the Company and that where Jomnt Liquidators are proposed any act required or
authonsed to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Jomnt Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained i Schedule 1 of the Insoivency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achjeve the statutory purpose of the Admimstration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 April 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 3 MARCH 2015

Assets specifically pledged

Goodwill

less National Westminster Bank plc
Surplus as regards fixed charge holder

Assets subject to finance

Plant and Equipment

less United Trust Bank

Surplus as regards finance company

Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from fixed charge holder
Book Debts

Work in Progress

Retenbions

Cash at Bank

Costs of Administration (est )
Preferential creditors
Net property available for prescribed part

Prescnbed part calculation

Available for floating charge creditor

National Westminster Bank plc

Surplus/{Deficiency) as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part

Available for unsecuread creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE / NIC)
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT)
Oirector’s Loan Account

Trade and expense creditors

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

~ D W & N

10

12
13
14

APPENDIX B
In
Book value Administration
£ £
Nil 10,000
Nil Nil
Nil 10,000
NIl Nil
Nil Nil
NIl Nil
Nil 10,000
87,000 10,000
133,000 10,000
158,000 2,000
919 91¢
378,919 32,919
NiA 27,500
(8,758) (8,758)
370,161 {3,339)
N/A N/A
370,161 {3,339)
Nil Nil
370,161 (3,339)
N/A N/A
370,161 (3,339)
{32,926) {32,926
(55,0000 (55,0000)
{2,950) {2,950}
{492,678) {492,678)
{583,554) {583,554)
{213,393) (586,893)

Joint Admuinisirators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Ptant Hire Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

Goodwil|

The Company's goodwill had a nii book value in the most recent accounts and was sold by the Joint
Administrators upon appointment to the Purchaser for £10,600

Allens adwised this sum was fair value for the Company's goodwill

National Westminster Bank plc

Natwest holds secunty in the form of a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's
undertaking and assets created on 12 February 2001 and registered on 17 February 2001

The Company’s books and records indicate that no monies were owed to Natwest at the date of
Adminisiration

No claim has subsequently been received by the Joint Administrators
Plant and Equipment

United Trust holds secunty in the form of a chattels mortgage over specific plant and machinery created
on 18 August 2014 and registered on & September 2014

As noted above at paragraph 3 13, a transfer of the encumbered plant and machinery, along with the
hiabilities n connection with the agreements, was concluded, with the consent of United Trust, to a
connected company in January 2015

Consequently, United Trust have no claim in the Adrministration and no claim has been received by the
Joint Administrators

Book Debts
CRM were instructed to value the Company's unencumbered bock debtor ledger

The book value as stated represents the gross value as per CRM's valuation report including an
application for payment

CRM noted that the Company was in dispute with the Key Customer who had expressed their intent to
counter any clam brought against them CRM also noted the Company's heavy reliance on self-
employed Quantity Surveyors (*“QS's) for any matters relating to applicalions for payments with all
documentation held offsite under the control of the QS's

CRM considered that an application for payment totalling c£64k was uncoliectable in its entirety

CRM noted that the remaining invoices may be subject to penalty clauses as these were raised mid
contract

CRM concluded that the ledger was estimated to have a net value of between nil and £3,000 on a low
to high outcome basis respectively

Joint Admenistrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admmuistration

The Purchaser offered £10,000 to purchase the Company's book debts As this offer significantly
exceeded ther high end valuation, CRM recommended that this offer be accepted

Work in Progress
CRM were instructed io value this asset wiich included 2 projects

The book value as stated represents the overall value once all work was completed as per CRM's
valuation report

One of these projects was with the Key Customer who as noted above was heavily in dispute with the
Company

With regards to the other project that was due to end in August 2015, CRM noted that no valuation
amount had been agreed by the customer and there was no certainty that this project could be assigned
to the Purchaser

As a result, CRM concluded that there was no net value in this asset

The Purchaser offered £10,000 and as this sum significantly exceeded therr high end valuation, CRM
recommended that this offer should be accepted

Retenticns

CRM valued this asset which included both completed and ongoing projects due to complete In August
2015

The book value as stated represents the gross value as per CRM's valuation report

As cf£141k was due from the Key Customer, CRM applied a full provision agamnst this account

A provision was made by CRM against the remaining retentions due to the time lapse before the
retention values actually become due and potential issues that may anse within that time Furthermore,

CRM noted potential lquidated damage claims being brought by customers

The Purchaser offered £2,000 and as this offer was at the higher end of CRM's valuation, CRM
recommended that this offer be accepted

Cash at Bank

The Company operated a bank account with Natwest although t s understood that the bank account
had a credit balance of £913 09 at the date of Administration

Costs of the Administration

The costs of the admimistration are estimated and are made up of pre appointments costs,
Administrators fees, accountancy fees and other expenses and disbursements It 1s anticipated that
these costs will exceed those estimated in the statement of affairs

Preferential Creditors

The only categontes of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued hoiday pay

Joint Admuinistrators’ Repert and Propasals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Ptant Hire Limited - In Administration

10.

1.

12

13,

14,

All seven Company employees were transferred over to the Purchaser under employment legisiation
(“TUPE"} which prescribes that any lability owed by the Company in respect of accrued holiday pay
automatically transfers over to the Purchaser

Clams for outstanding wages do not, however, transfer to the Purchaser under TUPE

The director has an cutstanding ¢laim for wages cavenng the penod from 6 April 2014 to 3 March 2015
Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property {after
costs and preferential crediors) available to the unsecured creditors and not distribute it the floating

charge holder except in so far as It exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured
claims

The prescribed part does not apply in this matter as no floating charges were created by the Company
after 15 September 2003

H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE /NIC)

This value has been taken from the Company's books and records and should not be regarded as an
agreed amount

H M Revenue & Customs (VAT)

This value has been taken from the Company's books and records and should not be regarded as an
agreed amount

Director's Loan Account

This value has been taken from the Company’s books and records and should net be regarded as an
agreed amount

Trade and expense creditors

This value has been taken from the Company’s books and records and should not be regarded as an
agreed amount

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnil 2015




GL0Z ludy ¢y

siesodosd pue Loday SIoensIIWpY JUIor

00918 XHL 8¢9
89 ¥9E'T Uy PYM
09 £28'8 rye 0TAD
L5 £85°S ant £49
00 vIp 9AQ
09 ST8'6T fHZ €9
Lz ov't vag 7o
St 9£6'S Nni6 S513a
0F 010 8 AYE SAM
00 D6E 3HY LTN
08 09t'E vIT9ve
08 L99 DAL T5M
SLELE amz ¥130
0S28T'T dVE £971
€9 ¥S6'7 489 LTSL
00 v6S ng 912
59 £91°07 Nas 930
b €8b°E dYT ££30
15 £29°E aNT LND
Sy I6L'T 4d0 8148
00 0ve duy 0142
61 vOL EE ¥N6 5130
18 Lv9'p2 LT £931
00 761 YN8 OTSM
3
{panunuoo) g XIANIddY

WYHONIANIG

FYIHSIHD
FHIHSNIIMIYM
J1¥D0YHVH

LNIHL NQ NOLHNE

WYHONIWYIA

AN3YL NO NOLtung
JYIHSYIALSIDA
$33L NO NOLIDCUS
X353

YIHSAGH3A

JYIHSQYCAIVLS

SANYIQIWN 15IM

AYMIHYOd

NOLSNIHYYM
NOLVINNN
av0od A3110

SANYIAIN 153Mm

WYHONINYIG

MOOSYID

MOTINVHEA
avoy 113Imavo

INHNOTINOM
H1HOMYILLN
TUHSI10D
SANYIQIN 153M
00T IWNYLNID
INIATYOD
AQYNYOHL
9NIdd3

NOLLVH

%3853

QY044vLS

141a4vI

LIN3HL NO NOLYNG
JHIHSYILSIDITT
TIYSTIVM

OvOY 4315307V

NEOHL NOLIlddV
NYVd SSINISNE LOM3
FTMONX HLIMND38

QHOANIMSOND

133415 aNnNa3
133HLS ADIHHYI OF

Wyvd 3108

GYOd HLIHONDAIYg
Qvoy ¥3aLs3ia

INVT AISHOG
HMXOTg

IOMIAY QHIHL

IL¥153 ANI QVOY IOVLIWGIH
AYVd HILYMHEYITD
NOWWO) QOOMNOYHL
avOY NOILYLS
JYIHSAGY3A

33ULNIVYE

NOXIH

S¥J00 3HL

MOIIAVHA

JNUATVOD

QV0Od AYVLIINID

lvlis3y
TYILSNANI WYYI ATIOH

ANV J1LSVD AT1HVE
AVM HLIWSG109 0T

3ISNOH WHLINID

153
IVIILSNANEANYE T13LYVM

N3ATI3 INO

3SNOH ADIYYYD

FYINTD
SSINISAHE 31A0H D6 LINM

300148 MOLSINS
SHHOM D3INAIA S LINN
QUVYALYNOD IHL 91
ANV JHOWYTT

4 LiNn

AVM NVITNA

3ISN0H NIGWVD

QvOY HOIH

QYA NOILYLS

THH FHL NO NOQ3I34g
AYM DY3a18a S

A1¥153 WIHISNONI A3ty
QVO0H SJdIHSONOT
QY0 NOLTv AN

T1IH NOGYvd

SAEOM NOILINNT

NOILISOd T¥IONVNId QILYWILST IHL HOd 1817 SHOLIaTND

ANIWIDYNYW JlddvHL AVMGOYIH

Q3LHAIN INJWAINDI XEYWINYH
QAN {INC LSAVYOU) SED
2d dA - 32U0IANNOYD

GILIWN 34IH 0D

4T ATN3LYD

O3LIAN dNOYD d¥D

QLW 3DN3 1SHI4

24NN a94

INDINHIIL ANOWYIO

al7 3YIH ENOFYT LOVELINGD

QL7 3YIH LNYd 3SVHD

QAWM AN $37

S3T1AH3S NOLLINYLSNOD TYEINTD
GILINIT SNOILYHIAO 3N X3wW3)
Q11 5dWNd ILIHINDD ANYHAYD
aaliwn ISvaaiing

SAUYOIUDOY NOGIYG

QILIWIT AN HSIA N 08
ansNige

QALIANT 1S SNJSY

FYIH NANY

Q3LINN (3N} SINMLSNONI 3LYDIYO DY
QILIAN INIFWISYNYIA 3LSVAM 9y

UOENSILIUPY U] - PAIWIT AUIH Jueld Sajeg i




GLOZ Iudy 1

sjesodolg pue uoday SICIELSIUILDY JUIOT

¥dS NOLONIWYIT
LI315NNH
JYIHSYILSIDM
SANVIAIN 153M

WYH.1134 "INNIAY O0MINI3I 0S X089 Od ISNOH HLINWS

SANYIQIN 1SIM
3153319
AYLNIAQD

INIYL NO INOLS WYHLNIHL

AgH3a

FUIHSIOUHS

43153313

SANYIJIN LS3IMm

SHHOA 153M ‘N3 31V1S3 ANISAIEMON
AYngsmaa
A¥IHSAGYIA
NOLVINAN avQolH 100d
WVH,8 1TNHINOS INVT TUHNIADIE

SANYIAIN 1SIM
NOLV3INNN

ABY3d

1NJHL NO NOLYNE

X3SSNS L5IM ONIHIYOM

AHNENYE
QvOH a1314ONOT

AVOH 344N0M09
INIATVOD

HOIMNOES LS3M
d95/SSYE6Z0V/ESTO6 I/V

AHNBGIO
NOWWOD SNYINIFYS

133YLS HIdYN ¥

EILALE]
TVIHISNANI QYILSMIN

1334LS INIMYHIQ

AUV

AdNESMIYHS

NOLNYL15 AINOLS

NOLSIg

AV HIINIYd
JJHOHLSNIAVY

TIVHMAN

JYLNID SSANISNE AVOH 100d
3SNOH GNY11H0d

AYNBGI0

1S3 gNI
$Q1314 HONOYOEITLLY

HHVd 3SIdYILNT IWIHd
Sa3aan

MOOSYID

QVQOY JUYHM

avoy NOLDNIYYvE

QVYOd WYHLNOS
ISNOH NOLdWVH
ISNOH Yv1ivyeIo

T1HH NOQuYvd

AYM YONVEOQ

$3NddNs
NOILINYLSNGD V4101

QvOd NOLdWYHYIAIOM
QVOY AINLNd TT
AYLNIAQD ¥3Ld3d O/2

avoy NOILYINYd

ASNOH NOLdWOYD OO 15T
ANV X207

3LVO3W0D 311SYD
35013319

13341S 3Iva

3ISN0OH 34YISANY
TIH LNODS

MOTIOH A91349 28

9 1INA

99/91 X089 Od

QvOY NOINN 0T LINN

35077 ANGWINVH 1T

ATAMIYYD IWIHd

3AvHvd 1SV LT-91

LSEL X08 Od

AYMAASNITD

JINA IVHANID LVA

3SNOH 390149 NOLONIYYNG

Q17 ILIHINOD SHLIWS
JOVINVH 1S

QHVYI13Nd LHOIM

17 I1FHINOD HOLIQQ3Y
Q3L IN-Y23Y

Q17 IINYNIS IDNOANI SBY

QILINM XN ININ O"d
JHiH 1001 7 LNY1d ¥31IW38d
Q11 NOLYNS X3LYd

Q3LINA 5130d dMN

= DNDINYE TYIDHINWINGD LSIMLYN
Q3L SINYHDYIN SY3ANE SdW
SINVIIHENI SIYYOW

0£7 S¥3dIIMS VoY ONVIQIN
Q3LIwIN INOLSQVOY VIZEIW

QL1 ONQW STIVHSHYIN

Q3LINA 3HIH AJgv

Q3LIAN SNOELMIOS AJARNS AN
GALINIT 15V331N

J3LINIT DNIGYHL JVINYVL I98V4Y]
QL1510NA0%d WA

Q11 SHOLOVHINGD 3DVINYH QSH

ONILSIL LND YMIN
dTTNOSMYH 31833
QIALINIT NOSM3r

Q3LIWIN L138Y3LNI
SWOLSND 8 INNIAIY WH
SWOLSN3 8 INNIATY IWH

UOHENSIUIWPY U - P3JIWIT 2diY Juejd sojeg win)




GLOZ ludy |

S|ESOU0)Y puE poday SICIBASILILIPY JUIof

88 TTE'T6S
07 652

vy 859
000867

00 85L'8
96 S94
00 000°0ST

90L 01AD
AP TMS
16 PISM

TS 134
HXL 649

NOLYINMN avou vanwyag

JUIHSAHOAYLS

X1 Z8

FHIHSIDGHANYD HoNOYO8aYIL3d

HL1¥OMWYL

AYM T13ZVH
NOGNQT
Q1IdHON

WVHONINYIE

J1VON3d
31V¥L1S3 NI QvOoY Q131310

pIey Ajunoas sajouaq,

ISNOH ATTYIHLIM QILIWI SIHAYIS AZTHIHLIM

LINYYINAYH 08 « ¥NVE 1SNYL QILINA
AYM ¥40YN3I SH3ddIL

{1NNO2IY NYOT SHOLIIHIO) S31va AHLOWIL
S899T X08 Od 301440 SINIWAVA AJYNONNOIN
(IWIY12 33A01dW3) S3LVH AHLOWIL
JUINID SSINISNS INVINIS T dNOY9 30d IHL

HSION3AYD L AY¥Yd NOLLNS

UOIIBIISIURWPY U] - PAJIUIT 3AIH Jueld Sajeg Wi




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admunistration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
3 MARCH 2015 TO 14 APRIL 2015

RECEIPTS

Book Debis
Goodwill

Work in Progress
Relentions

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

Statement Received
of Affairs to date
£ £
10,000 3,906 25
10,000 3,906 25
10,000 3,906 25
2,000 78125
919 -
- 173
32,919 12,501 73
1250173

APPENDIX C

Joint Adminsstrators' Report and Proposals

14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D

21

22

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16
INITIAL INTRODUCTION

The Company was introduced to us by Huxley Corporate Finance (*HCF"} with an initial meeting held between
Leonard Curtis and the Company's director on 12 January 2015

We do not believe that there are any significant personal or professional relationships between the Company or
its directors and Leonard Curlis, and we confirm that we camed out the appropnate confiict review prier lo
accephng the appoiniment

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS
The extent of the Administrators’ involvement prior to the appointment

Following our engagement, we wrote to the director of the Company informing him that our role before any
formal appointment would ivclve providing the following services

)} adwising him on which insolvency process would be most appropriate for the Company,

1) dealing with afl formalities relating to the appointment of Administrators including giving appropriate
notification of the intention to make such appointment to secured creditors and other parties entitled to
recelve notice,

i) prepanng any report(s) necessary and attending Court heanngs if appropriate,

v) advising hum on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Administrators,

V) advising him on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assets would be likely to
be in the interests of creditors

We made 1t clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and that
our role was not to advise the director In his personal capacty We recommended that he seek his own
independent advice if he was uncertain on any matter, particularly if he had expressed, or were likely to
express, an interest In purchasing the Company's business and trading assets

Below 1s information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the above Company's business and assets which
the Joint Administrators are required to disclose The information included has been obtained from

o Ameeting and fuither discussions with the Company director,
o The financial records of the Company,

« Allens Chartered Accountants Limited (*Allens”) ~ valuation of the Company's goodwill, and

Joint Administrators” Report and Praposals
14 Aprit 2015




Tim Bates Pfant Hire Limited - In Administration

+ Cerberus Recevables Management {"CRM’) — valuation of the Company's debtor ledger including an
application for payment, work in progress and retentions

The business started trading in the plant hire industry in 1989 and was incorporated in 2000
The Company traded successfully in this area until the general economic downturn from early 2008 onwards

This downturn caused a fall in both turncver and profits which resulted 1n a significant strain being placed upon
the Company's cashflow requirements

(n an effort to maintain a solvent position, the Company refinanced its borrowings Whilst this was enough to
allow the Company to survive 1n the shori-term, it did not address the fundamental issue of a lack of profitable
work

In order to try and resclve this 1ssue, the Company expanded iis services, from 2008, to include groundwarks
and civil engineering

This change In direction aliowed the Company to record net profits of c£5k in both financial years ended June
2012 and 2013

The Company's financial viability was assisted by histonc profits generated before 2008 not being drawn as
dividends but instead being retained within the Company Its distnbutable reserves for the years ended June
2012 and 2013 were c£354k and ¢£332k respectively In 2013, the director also injected personal funds of
c£200k to assist with cashflow

In November 213, the Company began working for a customer (‘the Key Customer”} on vanous school
projects with a value of ¢E1 2m m revenue

Unfortunately, there were numerous unforeseen issues relating to these projects which resulted in significantly
increased costs for the Company totalling ¢£1 8m

Problems began when poor weather in January and February 2014 delayed works as land fill sites in the local
area were closed for up to 2 months The sub soils removed by the Company had to be transported to land fill
sites over 40 miles away In Peterborough resulfing in additional costs and time being lost

Furthermore, the director advises that the Key Customer did not supply specialised matenals on time and
regularly changed specifications

The Key Customer began to withhold payments alleging that the Company were responsible for their projected
losses of c£2 5m, an assertion denied by the Company's director

In January 215, the Company fell behind In its obligaticns to United Trust Bank Ltd (“United Trust"), the
financers in relation fo 1ts plant and machinery As the Company had no ability to make payments, the director
oblained a valuation of the plant and machinery with a view to the transfer of the items in order to mamntain the
necessary mstalment payments Subsequently, a transfer of the encumbered plant and machinery, along with
the Labities in connection with the agreements, was concluded, with the consent of United Trust, to a
connected company

Unfortunately, cashflow pressures meant that the Company was not able to fund what would have been costly
and protracted htigation in order to secure these payments

The director was aware that the Company was now insolvent as it was unable lo pay its debts as and when
they fell due and that immediate steps should be taken to protect the creditors' position

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnit 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

23

The Company approached Leanard Curtis for insolvency advice following an introduction from HCF

The Company's financial position and cptions avallable were discussed further and 1t was concluded that
administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company as this would result in the best
outcome for creditors

In order to protect the Company from increasing creditor pressure whilst the administration strategy was teing
finalised, a Notice of Intention to appoint Adminsstrators (“NOI"} was filed by the director n the Manchester
Distnct Regrstry on 23 February 2015 The protection would allow the value in the business to be preserved
whilst the possibility of selling the business as a going concern was explored

As a result, Kevin Murphy and Julien Irving of Leonard Curtis were instructed to arrange for valuations of the
Company's assets to be undertaken and to consider an appropnate realisation strategy It was acknowledged
by the director that the intention was for the proposed Admimistrators (Kevin Murphy and Julien Irving) to
\dentify a purchaser for the business and then finalise a sale as scon as possible following their appointment as
Joint Administrators

On 3 March 2015, a Notice of Appointment of Administrators was filed in the Manchester District Registry by
the director with the business sale to the Purchaser effected shortly after

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator
Liquidation

The director could have placed the Company into voluntary liquidation which would have resulted i the closure
of the business and realisation of the assets on a piecemeal basis  This would have resulted in significantly
reduced asset reahsations, particularly with regard to the debtor ledger, work in progress and goodwill

All employment contracts would have terminated which would have given nse to additional preferential claims
In respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay, in addition to a substantial increase in unsecured creditors in
respect of pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay Placing the Company into liguidation would have resulted
In a worse overall posttion for creditors

Company Voluntary Arrangement {{CVA’)

The director could have put a proposal ta the Company's creditors for the implementation of a CVA However,
this was not considered a viable option given the tack of profitability and working capital within the Company

Administration

It was considered that Administration would prevent enforcement action against the Company Furthermore,
Administration would allow a sale of the business to be negotiated which would result in improved realisations
Administration would also mitigate clatms from employees, if a going concern sale was completed, resuiting in
an overall better position for creditors

A pre-packaged sale was considered necessary to aflow the following

. Maximise asset realisations — a pre-packaged sale has allowed for minimal disruption in frading which
has resulted in a higher value being obtained from the Purchaser for an assignment of the Company’s
debtor ledger, work in progress and retentions

. Preservation of goodwill — a pre-packaged sale has allowed for a sale of the goodwil!, at the high end of
Independent valuations, which may not have been available if the Company had ceased to trade It was

Joint Administrators’ Repart and Proposals
14 April 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - in Admimistration

24

25

26

cncal in maximising reakisations from the goodwill, that there was minimal disruption to trading Trading
the business during admunistration would not have guaranieed an improved offer, and may,
conversely, have devalued the gaodwill,

The preservation of employment - 7 employees’ jobs were transferred to the Purchaser, thereby
mitigating employee clams for redundanicy and notice pay,

The Company had suffered cash flow problems and there was no funding availlable to support the
Company should it have continued to trade, and

In the opinion of our agents and advisors, a pre-packaged sale should result in a better outcome for
creditors due to hugher realisations than in other scenanos

Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

The sale of the Company's business and its assets was discussed with the Company's secured creditor,
National Westminster Bank plc {*Natwest")

It was considered that to consult with ordinary unsecured creditors pnor to the Administration could have
resulted in enforcement action being taken, which would have had an adverse impact on the {ikelihood of a
going concern sale being achieved

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

Trading whilst in Administration was not considered viable for the following reasons

No funding was available to trade the Company, even in the short-term,

Trading the business would have resulted in increased professional costs in addition to overheads
associated with trading These costs would be paid as an expense of the Admmisiration The
proposed Joint Admimstrators did not cansider that trading the Company would result in an increase in
realisations sufficient to outweigh the costs associated with trading It was therefore concluded that
trading the Company would result in less funds being available to creditors,

Trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the assets and may,
conversely, have devalued the goodwill and realisable value of the assets,

If the Joint Admunistrators had traded the business they would not have been in a position to warrant
any of the work undertaken by the Company, which may have resutted in the non-payment of amounts
due to the Company, and

The Company held no plant cr equipment in order to trade dunng Administration

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

Requests to commercial funders were not considered a viable option given the insolvent position of the
Company

Joint Administratars’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admintstration

27

28

Details of registered charges and dates of creation

According to Companies House, the following charges are registered against the Company

Date of Chargee Type of charge Amount secured and assets charged
creatron

12 February National Westminster Fixed and Floating Al assets and all monses

2001 Bank plc Charge Debenture

18 August 2014 United Trust Bank Lid ~ Chattels Mortgage  Specified Plant and Machinery
It 1s understood that no monies were owed to exther secured creditor at the date of Administration
Details of any acquisition of business assets from an insolvency practitioner

We confirm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an insolvency
practitioner within the 24 months prior to our appointment

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Following the advice received above, the Purchaser expressed an interest in acquinng the business and certain
assetls

Independent valuations of the Company's assets were obtained {detaled below} and discussions were held
with the appointed agents regarding the possibility of offenng the business for sale on the open market There
were a number of considerations that led us to the wiew that marketing the business was not in the best
interests of creditors

The prnnaipal concern was the effect on the collectability of the debtor ledger and retentions which were
prncipal assets of the Company Marketing the busmess could have worsened collections if some of the
customers had terminated therr relationship due to uncertamty over the Campany's future

In the opimion of our agents, it was considered highly unfikely that an independent third party would be
Interested 1n acquining the business Allens Chartered Accountants (“Allens™), who valued the Company's
goodwlll, noted that the Company was loss making and was unable to meet its debts as and when they fell due
They further noted that it was the director personally, with over 20 years experience in this industry, who held
the key relationships with the Company's customers Allens further noted that the Company held no short tem
or long term contracts with its customers meaning that it only gained business on an ad hoc basis In their
opinion, therefore, it was unlkely that an external marketing campaign would identfy a suitable acquirer who
was prepared o pay a higher amount than the offer received from the Purchaser

In addthion, the offer received from the Purchaser had been recommended for acceptance by our agents who
considered that marketing the business was unlkely to result in an increased offer but may conversely devalue
the goodwill and have a negative Impact on debtor collections

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 April 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

4

41

472

43

431

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Details of valuers/advisors
Allens

Allens prepared a valuation report and recommendation in respect of the Company's goodwill Ben Fumness, a
director at Allens, completed the valuation and report

Cerberus Recetvables Management

CRM, providers of specialist advice and solutions in the recovery and realisation of distressed debt, prepared a
valuation report and recommendation in respect of the Company's debtor ledger including an application for
payment, work in progress and retentions Chnstine Greenhalgh, a director at CRM, completed the valuations
and report

All valuers have confirmed their independence

The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Value

Category of asset Note Book value High vatue Low value achieved

£ £ £ f
Fixed charge assets
Goodwll 1 0 10,000 5,000 10,000
Floating charge assets
Book Debts 2 87.000 3,000 0 10,000
Work in Progress 3 133,000 0 0 10,000
Retentions 4 158,000 3,000 0 2,000
TOTAL 378,000 16,000 5,000 32,000

Book value - No value has been attnbuted fo goodwill in the Company’s most recent financial records The book value for the book debts and retentions
represents the gross value as per CRM's valuaton report of the fedger including an application for payment. The book value for work in progress
represents the overall value once all work is completed as per CRM's valuation report,

High value - The best net pnee at which the Company assets could be sold assuming 2 wiling buyer and willng sefler and after conducting a
reasonable amount of marketing

Low value - This assumes loss of continuity of rade and the failure of the Company to fulfil contractual obligations

Value achieved - The net value achieved for these assels

A summary of the basis of valuation adopted and an explanation of the sale of the assets compared to
those valuations

It s noted that following a transfer conducted by the director shorly before our appointment, the Company holds
ne tangible assets, be it encumbered or unencumbered This transfer will be investigated further during the
Administration

Goodwill

Allens provided a valuation report in respect of the goodwill, which included the Company name, intellectual
property rights and business information The following information was considered

« Statulory accounts for the year ended 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2013, and

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 April 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admunestration

432

+ Balance sheet as at 30 November 2014

Following an analysis of the above financial information and discussions with the director, Allens concluded
that work in progress mn the balance sheet for the period ended 30 November 2014, relating to @ project with
the Key Customer, was cverstated by at least ¢c£661k Once this adjustment was made, Allens concluded that
the Company was heavily msolvent with large net liabiliies

As stated above at paragraph 3, it was noted by Allens that the Company held no short term or long term
contracts with its customers meanng that it only gained work on an ad hoc basis

As a result, Allens noted that the inherent value in the Company's goodwill was atinbuted predominately to the
director's relattonships with its customers and suppliers

Allens concluded that the busness had a commercial value of between £5,000 and £10,000 The Purchaser

offered £10,000 for the goodwili As this offer was at the high end of Allen's valuation, Allens recommended
that this offer be accepted

Book Debts
CRM were instructed to value this asset and reviewed the following

. Sales ledger dated 10 February 2015,

. Standard terms of trade largely subject to JCT contractual obligations,
) Assessment of the industry and nature of the Company's customers,

. Identifying known bad debts, doubtful debts and ongoing disputes, and
. Credit control

The basis of the valuation considered the following key rssues

) The Company entering into a formal insolvency process,

. The potentiai for elements of the ledger being cormnpromised,

. Potential awareness of the formal insalvency by debtors,

. The cost of collection mcluding financing costs, and

. Potential impact on the collectability if there was a cessation of trade

CRM noted that the Company was in dispute with the Key Customer who had expressed their intent to counter
any clam brought against them CRM also noted the Company's heavy reliance on self-employed Quantity
Surveyors ("QS's) for any matters relating to applications for payments with all documentation held offsite
under the control of the QS's

CRM considered that an application for payment totalling c£64k was uncollectable in its entirety

CRM noted that the remaining mvoices may be subject to penalty clauses as these were raised mid contract

Jont Administrators’ Repert and Propesals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

433

434

44

CRM concluded that the ledger was estmated to have a net value of between mil and £3,000 on a low to high
outcome basts respectively

The Purchaser offered £10,000 to purchase the Company's book debts As this offer significantly exceeded
their high end valuation, CRM recommended that this offer be accepted

Work 1n Progress
CRM were mnstructed to value this asset which included 2 projects

One of these projects was with the Key Customer who as noted above was heavily in dispute with the
Company

With regards to the other project that was due o end in August 2015, CRM noted that no valuation amount had
been agreed by the customer and there was no certainty that this project could be assigned to the Purchaser

As a result, CRM concluded that there was no net value in this asset

The Purchaser offered £10,000 and as this sum significantly exceeded their high end valuation, CRM
recommended that this offer should be accepted

Retentions

CRM valued this asset which included both completed and ongoing projects due to complete n August 2015

As ¢cE141k was due from the Key Customer, CRM applied a full provision against this account

A provision was made by CRM against the remaining retentions due to the time lapse before the retention
values actually become due and potential 1ssues that may anise within that time  Furthermore, CRM noted

potential iquidated damage claims beng brought by customers

The Purchaser offered £2,000 and as this offer was at the higher end of CRM's valuation, CRM recommended
that this offer be accepted

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the administrator was
satisfied as to the value of the assets.

Valuations were obtamed for all assets

THE TRANSACTION

The assets sold to the Purchaser on 3 March 2015 (to the extent that the Company had a nght, title or interest
to sell) are summarised below

£
Goodwill 10,000
Book Debts 10,000
Work in Progress 10,000
Retentions 2,000
Total 32,000

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 April 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

61

62

63

64

The total sale consideration of £32,000 15 to be paid by the Purchaser as follows

Date Amount Due

£
Upon completion 6,000
Within 30 days of completion 6,500
Within 60 days of completion 6,500
Within 90 days of completion 6,500
Within 120 days of completion 6,500
Total 32,000

I can confirm that £6,000 has been received to date in accordance with the terms of the sale agreement

in respect of the deferred consideration element, a debenture has been taken over the Purchaser's assets and
a personal guarantee has been provided by Tim Bates

The Purchaser's registration number i1s 9404631

As referred to above, the Purchaser is a connected party as Its sole director and shareholder, Tim Bates, 15 also
the Company's sole director and shareholder

This sale 1s not part of a wider transaction and no further clauses are included as part of the agreement

The director provided a personal guarantee to Natwest

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {If this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b} cannot be achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creddors

As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as
a whole and, where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to
secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

In this instance, the second objective 15 being pursued as there will be a distrbution to the Company's
unsecured creditors

We confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that the
sale pnce achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances

Jomt Admeristrators’ Report and Proposals
4 April 2015




G102 judy ¥l
sjesodoid pue poday SIOBISIUILLPY JUIOL

s9YnUIW g IR SYUR) (1Y

60 € 00 092 00 0ct 00 0S¥ (3) 18y Aunoy eBesany
00 909°; ek 00 025 0¢ 009£6'¢ £l 00 05L'¢ 0L ej0]
00 0Z¢ 00 0z 0L . - 00 0z¢ 0l . - S3NESI PaJR|el Pnos
00 0¢¢ 00 952 8 R - 00 952 8 . - 1apjoyabieys
00 0t 00 0Fp'Z 08 00 02§ 0z 00 0Z6'L 09 . - sjuaWN30p Jo uonesedaly
0oLy 00041y 0oL . - 00 096 0 00 054'¢ 0L uonen|eas asodind g ABajesg
00 02¢ 00 08¢ gl . - 00 08% Sl . - JusWSSasse [eiduBUIy
3 3 3 3 3
2IEY 50 sju S0 sy 50 S0 I
Aunoy 1500 nun 1s0) Hun 150D snun 1503 sjun
eberaay felol | JojenisiuRUpY  Jabeuepy Jopang

S1S0D JWLL INFWLNIOdY Fid SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOM 40 ANYIWWNS

3 XION3ddV

UOHRAISIUIPY U] - PAJILIM 3JIH JUBld SIleq Wi




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF TIME SPENT

Financial Assessment

Time has been spent haising with the Company's director and Allens regarding financial information i

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

In the period prior to the Administration, Leonard Curlis provided insolvency advice to the Company and carned out an
assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropriate insolvency procedure for the Company

Time has been spent in relation to strategy, this has included but has not been himited to

A comprehensive review of all insolvency oplions available to the Company,
Providing a rationale as to why Creditors” Veluntary Liquidation was not an appropriate option for the Company,
Providing a rationale as to why a Cempany Voluniary Arrangement was not an appropnate option for the Company,

Considering whether it was appropriate to trade the Company and offer the business for sale as a going concern
during the Administration,

Providing a ratonale as to why a sale of the Company's business and assets by way of a pre-packaged sale
effected upon Administration was the most appropriate msolvency option for the Company,

Liaising with the independent agents with respect to asset and goodwill valuations,

Liaising with the independent agents to obtain ther recommendations regarding the offer received from the
prospective purchaser,

Negotiating the sale of the business, and

Lraising with DBF regarding the drafting of the appaintment and business sale documentation

Preparation of documents

Time has been incurred preparing the engagement letter and venfying the identity of the direclor and the shareholder in
Iine with money laundenng legislation

Time was subsequently spent review:ng and agreeing

« Appointment documents,
s The sale agreement, and

¢ Debeniure

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

Chargeholder
Time was spent discussing the proposed strategy with Natwest DBF subseguently filed the NOI on Natwest
Court Related Issues

Time was spent filing the NOI and the appointment documentation at Court

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals
14 April 2015




S107 Iudy i
slesodoly pue Hoday Sojessiniwpy Juiop

SANUILL § BIE SYUM 1Y

_———————=  —————

gl z9g 00 051 00 02¢ 00 05 (3) a1y Aunoy abessay

00 2i6'9 L6t 00 0G1 1]8 aozeet 90l 006EE G/ 0]
00 02 00 oce 01 . - 00 Oze 01 . - suonebisaau
00 ogy 00 05¥ 0 . . - : 00 05¥ o sbuyy spaig jusuiuioddy js04
00 05¥ 00 05¢'4 08 . - . . 00 06"} 0¢ ABareng g Buuely
0002¢ 000zt G i - 000211 1 . - waujuioddy
000zg 002561 19 . - 00256° 19 . - sanIger
00 05 00szt'L 82 . - . - 00selL sz 51955y
00 051 00 061 0L 00 05t oL . - N . sjuawfeq ¢ sjdiasay
00 05 00 05 oL i - ) - 00 0¥ 0l maiazy g Kioymels

3 3 3 3 3
>”ﬂ.”w__._ 1509 spun 1509 sjun 1509 sjiun Js0) spun
abesaay 1ej0] ¥ J0lBJSIUIWPY z 1abeuey Jopang

SLOZ U4V € OL S10Z HOYYIN € WO¥4 SL1SO0 JWIL SHOLVYLISININGY LNIOT 40 AYYIWHNS
1 XION3ddv

UOHEASIUIWIPY U] - PaJILIT JJIH Jue|d Sejeg wi|




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admunistration

APPENDIX F {CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF TIME SPENT

Statutory & Review

Time has been spent preparing and updating estimated outcome statements
Receipts & Payments

Time was spent ensuring that the receipts and payments were properly recorded
Assets

Time has been spent liarsing with DBF regarding the finalisation of the sale of business following the Joint
Administrators' appointment

Time has also been spent reviewing the position with regards the novation of the encumbered plant and
machinery, along with the liabihties in connection with the agreements, to a connected company as noted
above at paragraph 4 13

Liabilities
Time has been spent dealing with creditor quenes by emall, post and telephone
Time has been spent reviewing preferential claims against the Company

Time has also has been spent prepanng and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ SIP 16 report, circulated to
afl known creditors on 9 March 2015

Appointment

This has involved the completion of appointment documents and notifying creditors and all relevant parties
of our appointment as Administrators in line with statutory requirements This alse ncludes time spent
dealing with various other appointment formalttres

Planning & Strategy

Time has been spent planning the Administration process generally

Post appointment creditors’ meeting

This includes time incurred preparing the Joint Admimistrators Report and Proposals dated 14 Apni 2015
Investigations

This includes further time investigating the novation of the encumbered plant and machinery, along with the

liabihties in connection with the agreements, to a connected company to ensure that the Company suffered
no loss as a result of this transaction

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Praposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX G

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE QUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the palicy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Altocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case refated matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resclution of the secured creditors, a creditors’” committee or creditors generally, that the office holders'
remuneratton will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff n atiending to matters ansing in

the appaintment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of & minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply 1o all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard 1Jan 2012 to 5 Jan 2014 Standard

£ £
Dizector 450 Director 425
Senior Manager 410 Senior Manager 385
Manager 1 365 Manager 1 330
Manager 2 320 Manager 2 285
Administrator 1 260 Adrministrator 1 230
Administrator 2 230 Adminstrator 2 210
Administrator 3 210 Administrator 3 190
Admenistrator 4 150 Administrator 4 135
Support 0 Support 0
Subcontractors

Oetalls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the office
helders or their staff will be provided 1n any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless othenwise incicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are rewiewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
chaice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors mcluding, but not restricted to, their expertise In a particular field, the
complexity or ctherwise of the assignment and therr geographic location

Dishursements

a Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expendriure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and & payment 1o an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, ravel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or his or her staff Categary
1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor approval

b} Calegory 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent thrd party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated (o the appomntment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, busimess mileage In the event of charging for categary 2 disbursements the following tems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are belreved to be in line with the cost of extermal provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mifeage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Jont Administrators' Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




Tim Bates Plant Hire Limited - In Admintstration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order, 03 March 2015

Name of creditor

APPENDIX H

Address of creditor

Gross amount of claim-
(1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
{eg Invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the secunty and the date it

was given

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf.

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

Position with or relation to creditor

Joint Adrunistrators” Report and Proposals
14 Apnl 2015




